

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE)
 OF ILLINOIS, and STATE OF NEVADA,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official capacity)
 as Archivist of the United States,)
)
 Defendant,)
 and)
)
 ALABAMA, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA,)
 SOUTH DAKOTA, and TENNESSEE,)
)
 Intervenor-Defendants.)

Case No. 1:20-cv-00242

**PLAINTIFF STATES’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Article V Amendment Process	2
B. The Equal Rights Amendment.....	3
C. This Lawsuit	5
LEGAL STANDARDS	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court has the power to review and rectify the Archivist’s overreach.....	7
A. The Plaintiff States have standing as sovereigns and equal partners in the constitutional amendment process.....	7
B. The political question doctrine does not apply here	11
C. The Archivist’s attempt to manufacture a new Executive Branch ripeness inquiry should be rejected	16
II. The purported deadline in the congressional resolution does not invalidate the Plaintiff States’ ratifications of the Equal Rights Amendment	18
A. The Archivist does not have the power to ignore State ratifications.....	18
B. There is no deadline for the States to ratify in the “Amendment[.]” that Congress “propose[d]”.....	19
III. The Plaintiff States have satisfied the other requirements for mandamus relief.....	26
A. There is no adequate alternative remedy	26
B. The equities weigh in favor of the Plaintiff States.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	1, 7, 9
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	9, 11
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28, 29
<i>American Nat. Ins. Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , No. 17-1618, 2020 WL 3146686 (U.S. June 15, 2020)	19
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	11
<i>California v. Trump</i> , No. CV 19-960 (RDM), 2020 WL 1643858 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2020)	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	22
<i>*Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	passim
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)	27
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	8
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921)	19, 21, 23, 24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	25

<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Gerber Prod. Co. v. Perdue</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2017)	10
* <i>Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Virginia</i> , 3 U.S. 378 (1798)	17
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	3
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981)	9
<i>In re African-Am. Slave Descendants Litig.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	10
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>In re Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility</i> , 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	25
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat'l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002)	27
<i>Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	17
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	7, 8, 9
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982)	24
<i>New England Power Generators Ass'n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	8, 23
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	27
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	17
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<i>State of Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981)	24
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Widenmann v. Colby</i> , 265 F. 998 (D.C. Cir. 1920)	19
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 291 U.S. 217 (1934)	22
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	3, 21, 22
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. Wheeler</i> , 330 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	10
<i>Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889)	25
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 1	22, 26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 1	26
*U.S. Const. art. V	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIX	11
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII	21, 23, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XXI	18, 26

U.S. Const. amend. XXIV	11
*U.S. Const. amend. XXVII	12, 14, 24, 25

Statutory and Legislative Authorities

*1 U.S.C. § 106b.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	27, 28
H.R.J. Res. 208, 92d Cong., 86 Stat. 1523 (1972).....	4, 8, 20
H.R.J. Res. 554, 95th Cong., 92 Stat. 3795 (1978).....	22, 25
H. Con. Res. 320, 102d Cong. (1992).....	13
S. Con. Res. 120, 102d Cong. (1992)	13

Other Authorities

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	26
1 Stat. 97 (1789).....	13
Archivist of the U.S., U.S. Constitution, Amendment 27, 57 Fed. Reg. 21,187 (May 19, 1992).....	13
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. XIII	3
<i>Congressional Pay Amendment</i> , 16 Op. O.L.C. 87 (Nov. 2, 1992).....	passim
Jessie Kratz, <i>The First Amendments to the U.S. Constitution</i> , Nat'l Archives and Records Admin. (Sept. 25, 2019).....	13
Jessie Kratz, <i>The National Archives' Role in Amending the Constitution</i> , Prologue: J. of the Nat'l Archives, Vol. 49, No. 1 (Spring 2017).....	13
Letter from Gary M. Stern to Steven A. Engel (Dec. 12, 2018).....	13
Nat'l Archives and Records Admin., <i>Equal Rights Amendment: List of State Ratification Actions</i> (Mar. 24, 2020).....	5, 26
<i>Power of a State Legislature to Rescind its Ratification of a Constitutional Amendment</i> , 1 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1977)	18
President George Washington, <i>Inaugural Address of 1789</i> (Apr. 30, 1789).....	2
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (James Madison).....	2
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 85 (Alexander Hamilton).....	3
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	3, 8, 12
Walter Dellinger, <i>The Legitimacy of Constitutional Change: Rethinking the Amendment Process</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 386 (1983).....	12
